Attachment C



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP, INC. DBA BENCHMARK RESOURCES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is
hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the ‘“Parties™)
and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
April 15, 2014 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide Surface Mining and Reclamation Act
(SMARA) annual inspections (hereinafier, “services”) through December 31, 2017 for an
amount not to exceed $389,720.00; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on Aungust 18, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 17, including Exhibit A-1 - Reallocation of Compliance Review Budget for
2014 and 2015) to reallocate funding between tasks identified in the Agreement with no increase

- in-the notto-exceed-amount; and - - ool

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services for one (1) additional year as allowed per
Request for Proposals (RFP) #10443; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to December 31, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 1, 2014 to December 31, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA ~ Planning
Term: April 1, 2014 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $389,720.00




Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number 3000%1194, Project name and
associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the
following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2" Floor, Salinas, California, 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous amendment shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA — Planning
Term: April 1, 2014 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $389,720.00




(

;
4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR?#*
By: : Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba
ﬁ = ? Bgnchmark Resources

Contractor’s

Signature of Chfair, Wke President)

AW
Its: ‘} rzivady

(Printed Name and Title)

Date: m HZ() '/7L

/Z-"/"/? By: |

“(Signature of Sectetary, Asst, Secretary, CROQ,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Its: Ao Ljs)mﬂsr.\l meQuas\v m/\ia\s\jw

(Printed Name and Title)

Date: Date:

W/ 13

Approved as to Fiscal\Provjsions
By: Kﬂ#

Hiditor/@dntroller

g

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

Date:

By:

Risk Management

Date:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corperation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shafl
be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managing members, If CONTRACTOR is a pastnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA — Planning
Term; Aprit 1, 2014 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $389,720.00




ACORDF
_——

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

-

{

(

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
11/10/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

\;RODEJ)CER % Co.2 | SONIACT  Brenda Todd

an Oppen & Co. 2, Inc. PHONE g FAX

VOCO 2 Insurance & Risk Control Services AL, Mo, B 800-746-0048 | R

P.O. Box 793 | ADOREss: Service@vanoppenco2.com

Teton Village WY 83025 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer & :Hartford Accident & Indemnity 22357

INSURED BENCH-1 insurer B : Colony Insurance Company 39993

Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. INSURER G :

dba Benchmark Resources INSURER D :

2515 E. Bidwell St. :

Folsom CA 95630 INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 592997760 REVISICN NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ADDL[SUBR

L
'E'?Fi{ TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER g%ﬁ“wy_f(ﬁq_ ;53}'[';%%) LIMITS
B | x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y |PACE306881 41172017 4{1/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE T0O RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence $100,000
X_| CPL{Pallution) MED EXP (Any one person) | $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV WJURY | §1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
x | roicv[ | GRS Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER; $
A [ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | ¥ [34uEcvTegso 47172017 ot | GOMBINED SINGLETIET g 000 000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | §
ALFQYNED - Ez:i&i% BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident} $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXGESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | [ RETENTION$ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER aTh-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN e | |27
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
ngs, describe under
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
B | professional Liability PACE306881 4f1/2017 4/1/2019 Each Claim $1,000,000
"Claims Made” Aggregate $2,000,000
Subject to GL Aggregats

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS /| VEHICLES {(ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required}

Project: Ongeing Operations. The County of Monterey, its agents, officers, and employees are named as Additional Insured-General & Auto
Liability as required by written contract. Coverage shall be primary/non-contributory anda Waiver of Subrogation applies per contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
168 Waest Alisal St., 3rd FI
Salinas CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




I's

ACCIRES
—

( | (
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

1 DATLTE (MM/DDY Y‘:"\’Y_lwr
|5/13/2017

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEERN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the termis and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statemerit on this
cerfificate does not confer rights {o the certificate holder in liew of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
PAYCHEX TINSURANCE AGENCY INC
210705 P: F:(888) 443-4112

PO BOX 33015

SAN ANTONIO TX 78265

CONTACT

| HAME:
PHONE
(N, o, Ext

Gy (888) 443-6112

E-HALL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COYERAGE

NAICH

msyReERA: Multiple Companlss

HSURED

INSURERE .

IHSUREAR ©

BENCHMARK LAND USE GROQUP, INC INSUREA D :

2515 E BIDWELL ST INSURER E: h
FOLSOM CA 95630 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO GERTIEY THAT THE POLIGIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS,EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR oINS  ADDI SURK] - POLICT EFF POLICY EXP "
sk TIPEOFINSURANCE (4D SURK POLICT NUMBER Fr ikl e LTS
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIAWILITY EACH DCCURRENCE 2
DAMAGE 70 RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE | [OCSUR PREMISES {Ea oceunenos) I
MED EXP (Any one parson}  ly
]
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |5
GEN'L AGCREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: SENERAL AGGRECATE i
poLICY D PR Lo PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG le
GTHER: "
COMBINED BINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY A
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par persony |z
CWNED SCHEDULED .
ALITOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Par aochiant] |4
HIRED NONDWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE -
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Par accidant)
UMBRELLA LIAB CGCUR EACH DCCURRENCE
EXCESS LIAH CLAMS-MADE AGGREGATE P
Da IHETENTEON 5 i
WORKERS COMPENS3TION % ]PER l [GTH-
AND EAIELOFERE LLASHATE STATUTE JEA
ANY PROPRIE TOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVEY/N E.L. EAGH ACTIDENT °1, 000,000
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? wa — -
B | (Mancatory in NH) ]:] 76 WEG BW1192 06/0u/2017 06/09/2018 [ELDisEAsE-EAEMPLOYEE ], 000, 000
If yes. desoribe under . 5 . )
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIGNS befow F.LDIsEASE -POLICY LMt 1, 000, GO0

Schedule Accord Form 101 attached.

Those wsual to the Insured's Operations. Please see Additional

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIORESDRD 104, Additional Remarks Schedule, may he attached i mare spacae is requirad)

Remarks

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 W ALISAL ST FL 3

SALINAS, CA 53501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NCTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISICNS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENYATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All righits reserved.

The ACORD name and logo ars registered marks of ACORD




Insured: BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP, INC, U001 (10/04)
Policy Num ber:PACEP306881

SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

Forms and Endorsements applying to and made part of this policy at the time of issuance:

NUMBER TITLE
FORMS APPLICABLE - ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION & CASUALTY EXPOSURES (ENVIROPACE)
POLICY DECLARATIONS

CAPRNOTICE-0911 CALIFORNIA NOTICE-PREMIUM REFUNDS

D2-0117 CALIFORNIA NOTICE

ENVCNR-0916 CANCELLATION

ENVNOTICE-0615 IMPORTANT POLICYHOLDER INFORMATION

EPACE001-0415 ENVIROPACE INSURANCE POLICY

EPACE100-0814 ADDITIONAL INSURED-OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS-
COMPLETED OPERATIONS

EPACE101-0814 ADDITIONAL INSURED-OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS-
SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

EPACE107-0714 PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

EPACE108-0714 MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

EPACE110-0714 AMENDED GENERAL AGGREGATE ENDORSEMENT

EPACE113-0714 WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED PERSON, ENTITY OR
ORGANIZATION

EPACE126-0714 DESIGNATED PROFESSIONAL SERVIGES ENDORSEMENT

EPACE168-1215 DELETION OF AUTOMATIC COVERAGE FOR SUBSIDIARIES

EPACE186-0616 EXCLUSION - UNMANNED AIRCRAFT

EPACE196-1016 EXCLUSION-RECORDING AND DISTRIBUTION OF MATERIAL OR
INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF Law

EV165B-0115 CERTIFIED ACTS OF TERRORISM AND OTHER ACTS OF TERRORISM
EXCLUSION

ILP001-0104 U.S. TREASURY DEPT'S "OFAC” ADVISORY NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS

PRIVACYNOTICE-04 15 PRIVACY NOTICE

SIGCIC-1013 SIGNATURE PAGE

TRIANOTICEENV-0115 POLICYHOLDER DISCLOSURE-NOTICE OF TERRORISM INSURANCE
COVERAGE

U094-0415 SERVICE OF suIT



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s) Operations

Where Required By Written Contract

A. Section XX. WHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 is amended to include as an

additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup costs
caused, in whole or in part, by your work at the location designated and described in the SCHEDULE
of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the products-completed
operations hazard.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to section
XXI. LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations;
whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE100-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1

with its permission.




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES
OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Palicy

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations
Where Required By Written Contract

A. Section XX. WHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 is amended to include as an
additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage, personal and advertising injury,
environmental damage, or cleanup costs caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions
apply.
This insurance does not apply to bodily injury or property damage occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the
project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended
use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in
performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

EPACE101-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 2

with its permission.



C. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following |s added to section
XXI. LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE;

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Avallable under the applicable Limits of Liability shown In the Declarations;

whichever Is less,

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Liability shown In the Declarations,

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE101-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc,, Page2 of 2

with its permission.




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Person(s) or Organization{s):
Where Required By Written Contract

Section XXIIl. CONDITIONS, 14. Other Insurance is amended by the addition of the following:

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the
person(s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE above provided that:

1. The person(s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE is a Named Insured under such other
insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the person(s) or organization(s)
listed in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Palicy

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s), Entity(ies) or Organization(s):
Where Required By Written Contract

Section XXIIl. CONDITIONS, 17. Subrogation is amended by the addition of the following:

In the event of any payments made pursuant to this Policy, we shall be subrogated to any insured's
rights of recovery against any person, entity or organization. The insured shall execute and deliver
instruments and papers and do whatever is necessary to secure and perfect such rights. No insured
shall do anything to prejudice such rights.

Any recovery obtained as a result of subrogation, after such expenses incurred in the subrogation
proceedings are deducted by us, shall accrue first to the insured to the extent of any payments in excess
of the Limit of Liability, then us to the extent of any payments made under this Policy; and then to the
insured to the extent of its Deductible.

However, solely with respect to Coverage Part 1 or Coverage Part 2, if the insured has waived rights of
recovery against the person(s), entity(ies) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above prior to a
loss or claim, we waive any right to recovery we may have under the Policy against such person(s),
entity(ies) or organization(s).

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 Page 1 of 1




This SPECIAL MULTIFLEX POLICY Is provided by the stack insurance company(s) of The Hartford Insurance
Group, shown below.

COMMON POLICY DECLARATIONS

POLICY NUMBER; 34 UBC vTgggn  &C TH‘E .
RENRWAL OF: 34 UBC VT8990 HARTFORD
Named Insured and Mailing Address: BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUR, INC

(No., Street, Town, State, Zip Code)

2515 E BIDWELL 8T
FOLSOM

{SBACRAMENTC COUNTY)

CA 95630

Policy Perlod: From U4/01/17 1o 04/01/18
12:01 A.M. ., Standard time at your mailing address shown above,
In return for the payment of the premlum, and subject to all of the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide

insurance as stated in this policy. The Coverage Parts that are a part of this policy are listed below. The Advance
Fremium shown may be subject to adjustment,

Total Advance Premium:

Coverage Part and Insurance Company Summary Advance Premium

COMMERCIAL AUTO

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND IHDEMNITY COMPANY
ONE HARTFORD PLAZA

HARTFOHD, CONNECTICUT GOg155

Form Numbers of Coverage Parts, Forms and Endorsements that are a part of this policy and that are not
listed in the Coverage Parts,

HMOODL HMOGIO0L078D4 ILOOITILI8E IHB940040% IHS9410409 ILOOZLDSOSB
TLO2700811 HAOCR2EQE15 '

Agent/Broker Name: VAN OPPEN & CO 2 INC

Countersigned by Sconn K. Laatbnandn 01/15/17
{Whera required hy law) Authorized Representative Dats

Form HM 00 10 &1 07




COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
COVERAGE PART - DECLARATIONS Tae
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM HARTFORD

POLICY NUMBER: 34 UEC VTRBS90Q

This COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART consists of:

A. This Declarations Farm;
B. Business Auto Coverage Form; and
C. Any Endorsements issued to be a part of this Coverage Form and listed below.

ITEM ONE - NAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS

The Named Insured is stated on the Common Policy Declarations.

ADVANCE PREMIUM: 2
AUDIT PERIOD:

Except in this Declarations, when we use the word "Declarations” in this Coverage Part, we mean this
"Declarations” or the "Common Policy Declarations”.

Form Numbers of Coverage Forms, Endorsements and Schedules that are part of this Coverage Part:

HA00040302 HAD0120615T CA00011013 HA21020614 CAG4241013

CAR21541013 CA20011013 CA01211013 CAQ01431013 CAQ3051013

CA99441013 HA00240614 HA990B0514 3KHA99160312

Form HA 00 2506 15 Page 1 of 4

© 2015, The Hartford
(Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.)



This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COn..«ERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
HA 99 16 03 12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the "insured" than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

1.

Form HA 9916 03 12

BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or

Formed Organizations

The Named Insured shown in the
Declarations is amended to include:

(1) Any legal business entity other than a
partnership or joint venture, formed as a
subsidiary in which you have an
ownership interest of more than 50% on
the effective date of the Coverage Form.
However, the Named Insured does not
include any subsidiary that is an
"insured" under any other automobile
policy or would be an "insured" under
such a policy but for its termination or
the exhaustion of its Limit of Insurance.
(2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority ownership. However,
the Named Insured does not include any
newly formed or acquired organization;
(a) That is a partnership or joint
venture,

(b) Thatis an "insured" under any other
policy,

(c) That has exhausted its Limit of
Insurance under any other policy, or

(d) 180 days or more after |its
acquisiion or formation by you,
unless you have given us notice of
the acguisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily
injury" or "property damage" that results
from an "accident" that occurred before
you formed or acquired the organization.

B. Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO |S AN INSURED - of
SECTION 1I - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add:

d. Any "employee" of yours while using a

covered "auto” you don't own, hire or
borrow in  your business or your
personal affairs.

Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
Section 1l - Liability Coverage is amended to
add:

e. The lessor of a covered "auto” while the
"auto" is leased to you under a written
agreement if:

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

(2) The "auto" is leased without a driver.

Such a leased "auto" will be considered a
covered "auto" you own and not a covered
"auto” you hire.

D. Additional Insured if Required by Contract

(1) Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED
- of Section Il - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

f. When you have agreed, in a written
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an additional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization is an "insured”, but only
to the extent such person or
organization is liable for "bodily
injury" or "property damage" caused
by the conduct of an "insured" under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who Is An
Insured  with regard to the
ownership, maintenance or use of a
covered "auto.”

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.) Page 1of 5



()

Form HA 99 16 03 12

The insurance afforded to any such
additional insured applies only if the
"bodily injury" or "property damage"
OCCurs:

(1) During the policy period, and

(2) Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

(3) Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
requires such insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behalf of such
additional insured is the lesser of:

(a) The limits of insurance specified in
the written contract or written
agreement, or

(b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a part of and not
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations and described in this
Section.

Additional Insureds Other Insurance

If we cover a claim or "suit" under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or "suit"
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

However, this provision does not apply
to the extent that you have agreed in a
written contract or written agreement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributary with the additional insured's
own insurance.

Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
additional insured shall be required to
comply with the provisions in LOSS
CONDITIONS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM | SUIT
OR LOSS - OF SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured.

E. Primary and  Non-Contributory  if
Required by Contract

Only with respect to insurance provided to
an additional insured in 1.D. - Additional
Insured If Required by Contract, the
following provisions apply:

(3) Primary Insurance When Required By
Contract

This insurance is primary if you have
agrsed in a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. If other insurance is also
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
Other Insurance 5.d.

(4) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other
Insurance When Required By Contract

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that this insurance
is primary and non-contributory with the
additional insured's own insurance, this
insurance is primary and we will not
seek contribution from that other
insurance.

Paragraphs (3) and (4) do not apply to other
insurance to which the additional insured
has been added as an additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no
duty to defend the insured against any "suit" if
any other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit". If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will
be entitled to the insured's rights against all
those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other

insurance, we will pay only our share of the

amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum

of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, by the
method described in Other Insurance 5.d.

AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto" hired or rented by your "employee"
on your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "auto" you hire.

The OTHER INSURANCE Condition is amended
by adding the following:

® 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 2 of 5



Form HA 9916 03 12

g

If an "employae's” personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis to a covered "auto”
hired or rented by your "smployee” on your
behalf and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary to the "employee's" pearsonal
ingurance,

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION &, - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION i - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply If you have workers' compensation
nsurance  in-force  covering  all  of  your
"employees”.

Covarage is excess over any other collectible
Insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autos" are covered "autos” for Liability
Coverage and if Comprehensive, Specified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages ave
provided under thls Coverage Form for any
"aute® you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autes" you
hite or boirow, subject to the following [imit.

The most we will pay for "loss" to any hired
"auto” is:

{1} $100,000;

{2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the time of the “loss™; or

(3) The cost of repalring or replacing the
damaged or stolen property,

whichever is smallest, minus a deductlible. The
deductible will be equal to the targest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto" for that
coverage, No deductible applies to "loss" caused
by fire or ightning. Hired Aute Physical Damage
coverage is excess over any other collectible
ingurance. Subject to the above limit, deductible
and excess provisions, we will provide coverage
equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any
covered "aute” you own,

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto"
if it results from an “accident’, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident”.

This extension of coverage does not apply to
any "auto” you hire or borrow from any of your
"employees”, partners (if you are a parinarship),
members (if you are a limited liability company),
or members of their households,

5,

&,

(
PHYSICAL DAMAGE » ADDITIONAL

TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Faragraph A4d.a. of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1,000,

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION 1l ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total "loss" to a
covered “auto”, we will pay your additional legal
obligation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "auto” at the time of the "“oss"
and the “cutstanding balance” of the loan/lease,

"Ouistanding balance" means the amount you
owe on the loan/lease at the time of "loss” less
any amounts represenfing taxes, overdus
payments; penalties, Interest or charges
resulting from overdue payments; additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges;
lease termination fees, seourity deposits not
returned by the lessor; cosls for extended
warrahties, credit life Insurance, health, accidant
or dlsability insurance purchased with the lean or
lease;, and carry-over balances from previous
loans or leases,

AIRBAG COVERAGE
Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
dirbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED

COVERAGE

a. The exceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION [I - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaged by the
following:

Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be cperated solely
by use of the power fram the "auto's"
electricat systerm that, at the time of "loss",
i
{1} Permanently installed in or upon
the covered "auto”;

(2} Removable from a housing unit
which is permanently installed in
or upon the covered "auto™;

{38) An integral part of the same unit
housing any electronic
equipment described in
Paragraphs (1) and (2) above; or

© 2011, The Hartferd {Inciudes copyrighted material

of 1ISO Preperties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 3 of §




10.

1.

Form HA 9816 03 12

(4) Necessary for the nomal
operation of the covered "auto" or
the monitoring of the covered
"auto's” operating system,

b. 8ection Il — Varsion CA 00 01 03 10 of the
Business Aute Coverage Form, Physical
Darmage Coverage, Limit of Insurance,
Paragraph C.2 and Version CA 00 01 10 01 of
the Business Auto Coverage Form, Physical
Damage Coverage, Limit of Insurancs,
Paragraph C are each amended to add the
following:

$1,500 Is the most we will pay for "loss” In
any ong “accldent" to all electronic
equipment (other than equipment designed
solely for the reproduction of sound, and
gccessorigs used with such egquipment)
that reproduces, receives or fransmits
audio, visugl or dala signals which, at the
time of "loss", is:

{1) Permanently installed in or upon
the covered "auto” in a housing,
opening or ofher losation that is not
normally used by the auto”
manufacturer for the installation of
such equipment;

{2) Removable from a permanenily
installed housing unit as described
in Paragraph 2.4. above or Is an
Integral part of that equipment; or

(3} An integral part of stich equipment.

¢, For each covered "auto”, should loss be limited
to electronic equipment only, our obligation to
pay for, repair, return or reptace damaged or
stolen electronic equipment will be reduced by
the applicable deductible shown in the
Daclarations, or $250, whichaver daductible is
loss,

EXTRA EXPENSE -
COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. « COVERAGE - of SECTION
[l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we will
pay for the sxpense of returning a stolen covered
“auto" to you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following 1s added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repalred rather than reptaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D, - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION

- PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

BROADENED

12.

13.

14,

18

[

If another Hartford Financial Services Group,
Ine. company policy or coverage form that is not
an automobile policy or coverage form applies to
the same "accldent", the following appiies:

(1) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller {or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived,

{2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form i¢ not the smaller (or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by
the amount of the smaller {or smallest)
deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The reguirement In LOSS CONDRITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,CLAIM,
SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV - BUSINESS
AUTO CONDITIONS that you must notify us of
an "accident” applies only when the "accident” is
known ko

(1) You, if you are an individual;

(2} Apartner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, If you are a limited liabifity
company; or

{4y An executive officer or insurance manager, if
yau are a corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

if you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards
existing at the Inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form because of such failure.

HIRED AUTQ - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of BECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

e. For short-term hired "aules”, the coverage
territory with respect to Liability Coverage fs
anywhere in the world provided that if the
“insured's" responsibility to pay damages for
"bodily injury" or ‘“properly damage” is
determined in a "sult,” the "sult" is brought in
the United States of America, the territories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Puerto Rice or Canada or in 2
seftlement we agree to.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECQOVERY

AGAINST QTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

© 2011, The Hartford {Inoludes copyrighted material

of IS0 Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 4 of §




16.

17.

18.

Form HA 9916 03 12

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written contract that requires such
waiver because of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form.

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The definition of "bodily injury" in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including
mental anguish or death resulting from any of
these.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
except as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written notice of
cancellation at least 60 days before the effective
date of cancellation.

HYBRID, ELECTRIC, OR NATURAL GAS
VEHICLE PAYMENT COVERAGE

In the event of a total loss to a "non-hybrid" aute
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.If the auto is replaced with a "hybrid" auto or
an auto powered solely by electricity or natural
gas, we will pay an additional 10%, to a
maximum of $2,500, of the "non-hybrid" auto's
actual cash value or replacement cost,
whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new lease agreement received by us
within 60 calendar days of the date of "loss "

19.

c.Regardless of the number of autos deemed a
total loss, the most we will pay under this
Hybrid, Electric, or Natural Gas Vehicle
Payment Coverage provision for any one
"loss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid" auto is defined as an auto that
uses only an internal combustion engine to
move the auto but does not include autos
powered solely by electricity or natural gas.

b.A "hybrid" auto is defined as an auto with an
internal combustion engine and one or more
electric motors; and that uses the internal
combustion engine and one or more electric
motors to move the auto, or the internal
combustion engine to charge one or more
electric motors, which move the auto.

VEHICLE WRAP COVERAGE

In the event of a total loss to an "auto” for which
Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or
Collision coverages are provided under this
Coverage Form, then such Physical Damage
Coverages are amended to add the following:

In addition to the actual cash value of the "auto",
we will pay up to $1,000 for vinyl vehicle wraps
which are displayed on the covered "auto” at the
time of total loss. Regardless of the number of
autos deemed a total loss, the most we will pay
under this Vehicle Wrap Coverage provision for
any one "loss" is $5,000. For purposes of this
coverage provision, signs or other graphics
painted or magnetically affixed to the vehicle are
not considered vehicle wraps.

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 5 of &6





